RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 173

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET TO RECEIVE UNANTICIPATED REVENUE; AND AUTHORIZING ITS APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE BY THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY GOLF CLUB

WHEREAS, the County has received a \$269.79 check from St. Johns Golf Club, LLC and a \$3,750 check from Westco Turf Inc. for reimbursement of payments and equipment maintenance; and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County, Florida when preparing its budget for Fiscal Year 2024, did not anticipate receiving payments for equipment maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the funds must be recognized as unanticipated revenue and used for equipment maintenance within the Fiscal Year 2024 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution, and such recitals are adopted as findings of fact.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby authorizes the recognition of \$4,019.79 from 1470-36904, Miscellaneous Revenue, and the appropriation of these funds to line 1473-54601, Golf Club Equipment Maintenance.
- To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 16th day of April, 2024.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA
Rendition Date APR 1 7 2024	By: Sarah Arnold, Chair
ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty Clerk of the Circuit Court & C	Comptroller 5